  Installation Manual
Electric Floor Heating Cable & Controls
3.7TCWarmth
1                                                          © 2016 WARMTH TECHNOLOGY INC.
Contents
Important Safeguards and Warnings·············································································· 2
1 General Information···································································································· 2
  1.1 Use of the Manual································································································· 2

Please refer to “APPENDIX A” and the “Thermostat Installation and Operation Manual” for how
to install the thermostat.
Table 1: 120V Product Selection
Catalog Number
Length Area (sq.ft)
Voltage
Power
Output
Amps ohms
ft m
3.6"
spacing
4.8"
spacing
W
TC1V-0060-3.7 16.5  5.1  5 7 120V 60 0.5 240
TC1V-0120-3.7 33.0  10.1  10 13 120V 120 1 120
TC1V-0180-3.7 49.5  15.1  15 20 120V 180 1.5 80
TC1V-0240-3.7 66.0  20.1  20 26 120V 240 2 60
TC1V-0300-3.7 82.5  25.1  25 33 120V 300 2.5 48
TC1V-0360-3.7 99.0  30.2  30 40 120V 360 3 40
TC1V-0420-3.7 115.5  35.2  35 46 120V 420 3.5 34.3
TC1V-0480-3.7 132.0  40.2  40 53 120V 480 4 30
TC1V-0540-3.7 148.5  45.3  45 60 120V 540 4.5 26.7
TC1V-0600-3.7 165.0  50.3  50 66 120V 600 5 24
TC1V-0720-3.7 198.0  60.4  60 80 120V 720 6 20
TC1V-0840-3.7 231.0  70.4  70 92 120V 840 7 17.1
TC1V-0960-3.7 264.0  80.5  80 106 120V 960 8 15
TC1V-1080-3.7 297.0  90.5  90 119 120V 1080 9 13.3
TC1V-1200-3.7 330.0  100.6  100 132 120V 1200 10 12
TC1V-1320-3.7 363.0  110.6  110 145 120V 1320 11 10.9
TC1V-1440-3.7 396.0  120.7  120 158 120V 1440 12 10
TC1V-1560-3.7 429.0  130.8  130 172 120V 1560 13 9.2
TC1V-1680-3.7 462.0  140.8  140 185 120V 1680 14 8.6
TC1V-1800-3.7 495.0  150.9  150 198 120V 1800 15 8
7                                                          © 2016 WARMTH TECHNOLOGY INC.
Table 2: 240V Product Selection
4 Installation
    Important  Tools and materials required
You will require the following items to install and test the floor heating system:
·Scissors         ·Utility knife
·Wire strippers                            ·Multimeter
·Nail Plate        ·Membrane or Metal strapping
·Tape measure        ·Screwdriver
Catalog Number
Length Area (sq.ft)
Voltage
Power
Output
Amps ohms
ft m
3.6"
spacing
4.8"
spacing
W
TC2V-0120-3.7 33.0  10.1  10  13 240V 120 0.5 480
TC2V-0180-3.7 49.5  15.1  15  20 240V 180 0.8 320
TC2V-0240-3.7 66.0  20.2  20  26 240V 240 1 240
TC2V-0300-3.7 82.5  25.1  25  33 240V 300 1.3 192
TC2V-0360-3.7 99.0  30.2  30  40 240V 360 1.5 160
TC2V-0420-3.7 115.5  35.2  35  46 240V 420 1.8 137.1
TC2V-0480-3.7 132.0  40.2  40  53 240V 480 2 120
TC2V-0540-3.7 148.5  45.3  45  60 240V 540 2.3 106.7
TC2V-0600-3.7 165.0  50.2  50  66 240V 600 2.5 96
TC2V-0720-3.7 198.0  60.4  60  79 240V 720 3 80
TC2V-0840-3.7 231.0  70.4  70  92 240V 840 3.5 68.6
TC2V-0960-3.7 264.0  80.4  80  106 240V 960 4 60
TC2V-1080-3.7 297.0  90.6  90  119 240V 1080 4.5 53.3
TC2V-1200-3.7 330.0  100.6  100  132 240V 1200 5 48
TC2V-1440-3.7 396.0  120.8  120  158 240V 1440 6 40
TC2V-1680-3.7 462.0  140.8  140  185 240V 1680 7 34.3
TC2V-1920-3.7 528.0  161.0  160  211 240V 1920 8 30
TC2V-2160-3.7 594.0  181.0  180  238 240V 2160 9 26.7
TC2V-2400-3.7 660.0  201.2  200  264 240V 2400 10 24
TC2V-2640-3.7 726.0  221.2  220  290 240V 2640 11 21.8
TC2V-2880-3.7 792.0  241.4  240  317 240V 2880 12 20
TC2V-3120-3.7 858.0  261.6  260  343 240V 3120 13 18.5
TC2V-3360-3.7 924.0  281.6  280  370 240V 3360 14 17.1
TC2V-3600-3.7 990.0  301.8  300  396 240V 3600 15 16
8                                                          © 2016 WARMTH TECHNOLOGY INC.
You will also need the appropriate tools and materials to install your particular floor. These will
likely include products like self-leveling mortar, thin-set mortar, backer board, tile, a notched
trowel, and any other tools for your specific floor.